
Section 400.65  Mid-Year and Annual Reports for Professional Fund Raisers 

a)	Mid-Year Reports: 

1)	Every registered professional fund raiser who takes possession or control of charitable funds directly, indirectly, by an agent, or as an escrowee shall file a full written accounting to the charitable organization of all funds it or its agents collected on behalf of the charitable organization during the six month period ending June 30 of each year, and file a copy of the accounting with the Attorney General by September 30 of each year. 

2)	The accounting shall be in writing and signed under oath on the form prescribed by the Attorney General entitled "IFC" (Report of Individual Fundraising Campaign), available on the Attorney General's website at https://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/Consumer-Protection/Charities. 

b)	Annual Reports: 

1)	Every registered professional fund raiser shall file a calendar year written financial report with the Attorney General.  The report shall contain such information as the Attorney General may require, and shall use the forms prescribed by the Attorney General entitled "PFR-02" (Professional Fund Raiser Annual Financial Report), "IFC" (Report of Individual Fundraising Campaign), "PFR-04" (Professional Solicitor Compensation Report), and "PFR-05" (Explanation of Professional Fundraising Fees) available on the Attorney General's website at https://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/Consumer-Protection/Charities.  Separate financial reports for each fundraising campaign conducted shall be filed, together with the statutory report filing fee. 

2)	The required report shall be filed on or before April 30 of the following calendar year, signed and verified under penalty of perjury, together with the required statutory fees.  The Attorney General will grant a 30 day extension of the due date pursuant to Section 6(d) of the Act if such extension is requested in writing prior to the due date. 

3)	The professional fund raiser shall provide a copy of the report to the charitable organization by the due date of the filing. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 16061, effective October 29, 2024)
